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Rural Districts, of Beaminster, Blandford,
iBrddport, Dorchester, Sherbome, Sturmimter,. and
Wareham and Purbeck.
4."A copy of the proposed Order and of the map

referred -to .therein 'has been deposited! for public
inspection at (the office of the Council of each of die
areas mentioned above, and will be open for inspec-
tion (free of charge during office hours. Copies, may
also be inspected at the Offices of 'the National Parks
Commission, 3, Chester 'Gate, Regent's Park, London,
N.W.I.

5. Any representation with reference .to the pro-
posed Order should 'be sent in writing to the Secre-
tary, National Parks Commission, 3, Chester Gate,
Regent's Park, London, N.W.1, so as to arrive not
later -than the !l5th day of October, 1957 and any
such representation should state the grounds on which
it is made.

Dated this 9th day of September, 1957.
Harold M. Abrahams,

Secretary, National Parks Commission.

H-M. LAND REGISTRY.
The following land! is about to be registered. Any

objections should be addressed to "H.'M. Land
Registry, Lincoln's Inn- (Fields, 'London, W.CJ2",
before the 24thf day of September, 1957.

FREEHOLD.
(1)1, Little OBuckland Avenue, Maidstone, Kent, by

K. W. Earl, 7, Rnowle Roadi Maidstone.
(2) 52, Colworth 'Road, Leytonstone, E.ll, by A. W.

•Barrett of that address.
(3) Land on W. side of Fambridge Road, Maldon,

Essex, toy J. Wade, 224, 'Fambridge Road afore-
said.

(4) 13>, Kennedy Road, 'Bedford, and Salvation Army
(Barracks, Tabley Street, Nortliwich, Cheshire,
by The Salvation Army Trustee Company.

(5) Land (fronting Bawnmore Road, Rugby, Warwick-
shire, by W. B. Fl'orsham, .211, (Broadgate
House, Coventry.

(6) 22, Westbury Road, Westgate-on^Sea, Kent, by
F. Wehtead, 8, Cheyne Walk, Chelsea, SJW.3.

(17) 12, Out -Risbygate, Bury St. Edmunds, Suffolk,
by J. T. Hill1 of that address.

(8) Land fronting Elstree Road, iBushey Heath, Herts,
by (R. Pfaend'ler, Clay (Hill Studio, Bushey,
•Herts.

(9) Land to INjE. of Dover Road, 'Northfleet, Kent,
by iBolderwood Estates Limited.

(?1 Oj) Land at rear of 42, Spring Grove Crescent,
Hounslow, Middlesex, by C. M. Jones, 42,
Spring Grove Crescent aforesaid.

(11) "Beaumonts", Four Elms, Kent, by C. A.
Ashby, "Luxford", Edenbridge, Kent) R. A.
Southon, "Fairmead", Marlpit, Edenbridge,
W. P. Southon, "Tudor Cottage",'' Marlpit
Hill, Edenbridge.

(12)1 "Saplings!", Dunstall Lane, St. Mary's Bay,
(New Romney, Kent, by M. JE. Greenwood, 69,
Wood Vale, Forest Hill, SJE.23.

(13) Land to iN.E. of Brockwell Lane, Chesterfield,
Derbyshire, and land on S.W. side of Poverty
iLane, IMaghuH, Lanes, by George Wimpey &
Co. Limited.

(14) 55, Joy (Lane, Seasalter, Kent, by K. E. Hill
of that address.

(15) " Allhallows Place", Allhallows-on^Sea, Kent,
by E. E'. Cornish of .that address.

(1'6) 'Land on E. side Greenbank Street, Preston,
Lanes, by Goss1 Printing Press Company.

(17) 478, 482 and 484, Abbey Road, and landi adjoin*
ing, Abbey Wood, SJEJ2, by J. G. E. Bullen,
74, 'Burnt Ash Road, Lee, S.E.12.

(18) Land adjoining " Comino ", East Cosham Road,
'East Cosiham, Portsmouth, by I. H. and A.
Sallows, " Comino ", East Cosham Road afore-
said.

(19) IS, St. Peter'is Grove, Southsea, Portsmouth, by
J. and D. Walker of that address.

(•20) 53, Ashurst Avenue, Saltdean, Sussex, by H. B.
Matthissen, 37, Cole Park Road, Twickenham,
•Middlesex.

(21) Land on E. side of Whyke Road, Chichester,
Sussex, by D. F. Woodward, " Winchelsea",
Winchelsea ^Gardens, Worthing, Sussex.

(22) 44, Fishmarket Road, Rye, Sussex, by H. F. and
D. A. Elliott of that address.

(23) 117, Bayswater Road, Paddington, W.2, by
A. P. H. Oliver, " Blacklands", Crowhurst,
Sussex.

(24) 19, Guildford iPark Road, Guildford, Surrey, by
L. G. and W. M. Searle, Hammonds Wood
Cottage, Frensham, Surrey.

(25) ILand being part of OjS. No. 226 in the Parish
of Maugersbury, Glos, by . Carse Estates
'Limited.

(26) Land adjoining the S. side of 45, Cromwell
Road, Caterham, Surrey, by L. G. Y. Harman,
38, Cheriton Road, Winchester, Hants.

LEASEHOLD.
(1) 43, Oldfield Road, Stoke Newington, N.16. by

H. Frazier, 13, (Beech Avenue, Crews Hill,
Enfield', Middlesex.

(2) 191, Upland iRoad, East Dulwich, S-E.22, by D. G.
Sargeant, 16, Grove Avenue, Sutton, Surrey.

G. H. Curtis, Chief Land Registrar.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BiRITAIN

OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED
BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

16th to 31st August, 1957

Period

16th to 31st August,
1957

^Corresponding J jn«
period in j 1954

1st January to 31st
August, 1957

-Corresponding /joff
period hi I ipj4

Anthrax

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

4
11
18
11

252
1,085

502
193

Animals
attacked

4
11
20
13

278
1,168

528
213

Atrophic
Rhinitis

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

—
__

6
8
3
3

Swine
slaughtered

as
diseased

or
exposed

to
infection

—
_

2,100
1,903

455
679

Foot-and-Mouth
Disease

Out-
breaks
con-

finned

1
31

39
80
6

12

Animals
slaughtered

as
diseased

or
exposed

to
infection

395
5,100

6,702
12,457

956
1,318

Fowl
Pest

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

15
29
2

16

551
457
381
591

Swine .Fever

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

36
28
48
67

652
529

1,058
1,094

c •
slaughtered

tor
diagnostic
purposes

8
1

14
16

134
94

251
225

.'Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food, Hook Rise, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey.
3rd September, 1957.


