Rural Districts of Beaminster, Blandford, Bridport, Dorchester, Sherborne, Sturminster, and Wareham and Punbeck.

4. A copy of the proposed Order and of the map referred to therein has been deposited for public inspection at the office of the Council of each of the areas mentioned above, and will be open for inspection firee of charge during office hours. Copies may also be inspected at the Offices of the National Parks Commission, 3, Chester Gate, Regent's Park, London,

5. Any representation with reference to the proposed Order should be sent in writing to the Secretary, National Parks Commission, 3, Chester Gate, Regent's Park, London, N.W.1, so as to arrive not later than the 15th day of October, 1957 and any such representation should state the grounds on which it is made

Dated this 9th day of September, 1957.

Harold M. Abrahams, Secretary, National Parks Commission.

### H.M. LAND REGISTRY.

The following land is about to be registered. Any objections should be addressed to "H.M. Land Registry, Lincoln's Inn Fields, London, W.C.2.", before the 24th day of September, 1957.

#### FREEHOLD.

- (1) 1, Little Buckland Avenue, Maidstone, Kent, by K. W. Earl, 7, Knowle Road Maidstone.
   (2) 52, Colworth Road, Leytonstone, E.11, by A. W. Barrett of that address.
   (3) Land on W. side of Fambridge Road, Maldon, Essex, by J. Wade, 224, Fambridge Road aforesaid. said.
- (4) 13, Kennedy Road, Bedford, and Salvation Army Barracks, Tabley Street, Northwich, Cheshire, by The Salvation Army Trustee Company.
  (5) Land fronting Bawnmore Road, Rugby, Warwickshire, by W. B. Florsham, 211, Broadgate
- (5) Land droning Bawnmore Road, Rugoy, Warwickshire, by W. B. Florsham, 211, Broadgate House, Coventry.
  (6) 22, Westbury Road, Westgate-on-Sea, Kent, by F. Welstead, 8, Cheyne Walk, Chelsea, S.W.3.
  (7) 12, Out Risbygate, Bury St. Edmunds, Suffolk, by J. T. Hall of that address.
  (8) Land fronting Elstree Road, Bushey Heath, Herts, by R. Pfaendler, Clay Hill Studio, Bushey, Herts.

- Herts.
- (9) Land to N.E. of Dover Road, Northfleet, Kent, by Bolderwood Estates Limited.
   (10) Land at rear of 42, Spring Grove Crescent, Hounslow, Middlesex, by C. M. Jones, 42, Spring Grove Crescent aforesaid.

- (11) "Beaumonts", Four Elms, Kent, by C. A. Ashby, "Luxford", Edenbridge, Kent, R. A. Southon, "Fairmead", Marlpit, Edenbridge, W. P. Southon, "Tudor Cottage", Marlpit
- Ashby, "Luxford", Edenbridge, Kent, R. A. Southon, "Fairmead", Marlpit, Edenbridge, W. P. Southon, "Tudor Cottage", Marlpit Hill, Edenbridge.

  (12) "Saplings", Dunstall Lane, St. Mary's Bay, New Romney, Kent, by M. E. Greenwood, 69, Wood Vale, Forest Hill, S.E.23.

  (13) Land to N.E. of Brockwell Lane, Chesterfield, Derbyshire, and land on S.W. side of Poverty Lane, Maghull, Lanes, by George Wimpey & Co. Limited.

  (14) 55, Joy Lane, Seasalter, Kent, by K. E. Hill of that address.

  (15) "Allhallows Place", Allhallows-on-Sea, Kent, by E. E. Cornish of that address.

- of that address.

  (15) "Allhallows Place", Allhallows-on-Sea, Kent, by E. E. Cornish of that address.

  (16) Land on E. side Greenbank Street, Preston, Lancs, by Goss Printing Press Company.

  (17) 478, 482 and 484, Abbey Road, and land adjoining, Abbey Wood, S.E.2, by J. G. E. Bullen, 74, Burnt Ash Road, Lee, S.E.12.

  (18) Land adjoining "Comino", East Cosham Road, East Cosham, Portsmouth, by I. H. and A. Sallows, "Comino", East Cosham Road aforesaid said.
- (19) 18, St. Peter's Grove, Southsea, Portsmouth, by J. and D. Walker of that address.
  (20) 53, Ashurst Avenue, Saltdean, Sussex, by H. B. Matthissen, 37, Cole Park Road, Twickenham, Middlesex.
- Whodresex.

  (21) Land on E. side of Whyke Road, Chichester, Sussex, by D. F. Woodward, "Winchelsea", Winchelsea Gardens, Worthing, Sussex.

  (22) 44, Fishmarket Road, Rye, Sussex, by H. F. and D. A. Elliott of that address.

  (23) 117, Bayswater Road, Paddington, W.2, by A. P. H. Oliver, "Blacklands", Crowhurst, Sussex
- Sussex
- (24) 19, Guildford Park Road, Guildford, Surrey, by L. G. and W. M. Searle, Hammonds Wood Cottage, Frensham, Surrey.
  (25) Land being part of O.S. No. 226 in the Parish of Maugersbury, Glos, by Carse Estates
- Limited.
- (26) Land adjoining the S. side of 45, Cromwell Road, Caterham, Surrey, by L. G. Y. Harman, 38, Cheriton Road, Winchester, Hants.

### LEASEHOLD.

- 43, Oldfield Road, Stoke Newington, N.16. by H. Frazier, 13, Beech Avenue, Crews Hill, Enfield, Middlesex.
- (2) 191, Upland Road, East Dulwich, S.E.22, by D. G. Sargeant, 16, Grove Avenue, Sutton, Surrey.

# G. H. Curtis, Chief Land Registrar.

## DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN

## OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

16th to 31st August, 1957

Period	Anthrax		Atrophic Rhinitis		Foot-and-Mouth Disease		Fowl Pest	Swine .Fever	
	Out- breaks con- firmed	Animals attacked	Out- breaks con- firmed	Swine slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Out- breaks con- firmed	Animals slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Out- breaks con- firmed	Out- breaks con- firmed	Swine slaughtered for diagnostic purposes
16th to 31st August, 1957	4 11 18 11	4 11 20 13	1111	- - - -	31 —	395 5,100 —	15 29 2 16	36 28 48 67	8 1 14 16
1st January to 31st August, 1957 -Corresponding period in 1956 1955 1954	252 1,085 502 193	278 1,168 528 213	6 8 3 3	2,100 1,903 455 679	39 80 6 12	6,702 12,457 956 1,318	551 457 381 591	652 529 1,058 1,094	134 94 251 225